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Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench

O.A. No.l596 of2003

New Delhi this the )r,tday of Marctr, 2005

Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.A. Khan, Vice Chairman (J)

H.C. Hardutt Singh
Belt No.l93lCr.
S/o Shri Balbir Singh
R/o Quarter No.D-123 New Police Line
Kingsway Camp,
New Delhi.

By Advocate: [n person.

Versus

Commissioner of Police
(NCT ofDelhi)
Police Head Quarters,
I.P. Estate,
New Delhi.

Deputy Commissioner of Police
Police Head Quarters,
I.P. Estate,
New Delhi.

Qamar Ahmed (Additional Commissioner/
Now Joint Commissioner ofPolice),
Police Headquarters,
I.P. Estate,
New Delhi.

Shri C.B. Surtiya (ACP Computer),
Crime Branch Computer Centre,
PHQ,I.P. Estate,
New Delhi.

Kuldeep Singh (Inspector Computer)
Crime Branch Computer Centre,
PHQ, I.P. Estate, NewDelhi.

Applicant
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6. Shivaji Chauhan (Inspector Computer)
Crime Branch Computer Centre,
PHQ, LP. Estate, New Delhi. .Respondents

By Advocate: Shri Ajesh Luthra.

ORDER

The applicant has assailed the award of prnishrnent of censure in a disciplinary

proceeding conducted against him under Section 5 of the Hhi Police (Punishment and

Appeal) Rules, 1980.

2. The applicant is a Head Consable @xenive). He is working in Computer

Centre as an Artist. He used to make sketches of the zuspected criminal to help the police

in investigation. On 26.4.20fl2 at about 11.05 AM., the applicant w€nt to the Assistant

Commissioner of Police (Crime and Railway) Computer Centre and sought his

permission to go home on the ground thd h was sff€rhg from pain in his abdomen.

The ACP asked him to go to his Medical Attendant and if he was advised medical rest, he

could go home. After half an hour when the ACP went to the Computer Centre, applicant

was found sitting on his seat. The ACP enquired about his stomachache but the applicant

lost tamper. He mi$ehaved s,ith the ACP in the presence of other zubordinate police

ofEcers working in the Conryuter Centre and accused him of constant harassment. ACP

served a show:* notice on26.4.2OO2 which is Anneu:rre A6 and reads as under:-

Show Cause Notice

You Hc. Har Dutt No.l93lCrime which is posted in Computer
Centre, Crime Branch today at about 11.05 AM appeared before the
undersigned and asked to leave the office to go home on account of
feeling pain. He was advisod to go to hospitd f'or rnedical check-up and in
case be advised medical re$ by the medical officer, then he may go home.

ltfter Vz an hour the und€rsigned visited the Coryuter Ccntre and HC Har
Dutt sitting on chair. TIre undersigned again asked about the pain. But
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you HC Har Dutt instead of reply, started misbehaving with the
undersigned in the presem of other saff of Computer Centre and aiso

blamed for harassing him.

The above act on your part arnounts Soss undisciplined and

misbehaviour which certainly unbecomhg ofa police officer.

You HC Har Dun No.l93/Crime are hereby called upon to show

cause within 15 days of its receipt as to wlry your condrct should not be

censured. Your reply if any should reach the undersigned within the
stipulated period failing whiclr it will be presrned that you have nothing
to say in your defence and the case will bc decided or-parq/'.

3. The applicant sent its repb on 1O.5.2O02, which is Annerure A-7. It is in Hindi.

It stated that earlier the applkarr was found abseilt from ery for 25 minutes on account

of his sudden illness and the lmpector had sent tlre papers to the ACP (Computer)

recommending a linent view to be taken sfurce the app[cant had srddenly fallen ill and he

had also worked during his medical res. The applicant was called to the office of the

ACP 4 times. On 26.4.20ff2 also, the ACP asked the applicart to come later. The

applicant then told the ACP that he wanted to go on leave since he had pain in the

abdomen but the ACP did not bdieve that he was ill. The applicant was really il. Twice

he had to get treatment from the hospital in ernergsncy. On 1E.3.2002, the doctor did not

advise three days' medical rest to him as a resuh the applicant was forced to attend to his

duties in the office despite his illness. On 26.4.2ffi2, the applicant was not medically fit

to work and when he was rrct allowed leave for treatment, during th lunch period he

went to the ernergency deparunent of the hospital. The applicant did not say anything to

the ACP except that he was really ill. He refrrted accusdion made against him in the

show cause notice. The applicant wa,q in frct, ill and to prove it he was ffing copy of

prescription of emergency departmort. The applicarf uras still under treatment. The
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applicant may be allowed to see the DCP (Crime and Railway) so that he could apprise

him of the true facts.

4. The disciplinary authority, ACP/Computer Centre (Crime and Railways)

considered the reply to the show cause notice and held that the applicant had misbehaved

with him openly in the presense of other srbordinare saffwhich is a breach of discipline

and an act unbecoming of a Police Officer. He held him gultty and awarded punishment

of cenzure for the misconduct. fui appeal filed by the applicant assailing this order was

dismissed by the Additional Commissioner of Polir:e (Crime), Delhi by his order dated

23.11.2N2. The revision filed by the applicant against this order was not entertained on

the ground that Commissioner of Police did not have revisional powers.

5. The applicant is aggrieved by the order of the disciplinary authority and the

appellate authority and has clullenged them in this OA

6. The respondent Nos.l, 3, 5 and 6, who were Commissioner of Police, Additional

Commissioner of Police (Appellae Authority) and Inspctors (Computer) (Crime Branch

Computer Centre), in a joint reply have nefuted the allqations of the applicant.

According to thern the applicant went to the AcP/Computer Centre and sought

permission to leave the office to go home on the ground that he was feeling pain in his

abdomen. He was advised to go to the hospital for medical check-up and in case he was

advised medical rest by the medical officer then he could go home. But after half an hour

when the ACP/Compute Centre visited the Corputer Centre, the applicant was found

sitting in the chair. The ACP irquired about his paia but instead of giving an answer, he

started misbehaving with the ACP in the prescnce of the other srbordinate staff in the

Computer Centre and he also accused him of turassnerf- The reply to the show cause

J
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notice served on the applicant was duly considered- The applicant never sought

opportunity of personal hearing before the ACP but he wailtd to appear before the DCP.

The applicant went to L.N.J.P. Hospital srbsequently but was not advised medical rest.

Further, the applicant did not appb for leave for 26-4.2002 hff had applied it for

29.4.2}O2,which was declined. Other allegations ofthe applicant were also denied.

7. In a separate reply the respondort No.4, ACPlComputer Centre (disciplinary

authority), has refuted the allegEtions of the applicant that he had grven any threat of

spoiling the ACRs or career ofthe applicant or that he had nnla fide intention to harm the

applicant. Other allqations have also b€en denied.

8. The applicant in the rejoinder reiterated his own a[qgation and denied those of the

respondents.

9. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and we have carefully perused

the record.

10. Disciplinary proceedings were initidd against the applicant in respect of the

incident dated 26.4.2002. The applicant who was working in Computer Centre came to

attend the duties but around ll.00 AM., he went to the ACP incharge of the Computer

Centre and sought his permission to leave for honre on the ground that he was zuffering

from pain in his aMomen. According to the respondents, the applicant was advised to see

the medical ofEcer and if he was advised rest, he could go home. After half an hour when

the ACP werf to the Comprte Centre, he found the applicam still there. It is allqged that

the ACP enquired from the applicant about his pain and the applicant instead of gling

answer, started mi$ehaving with the ACP in tlre preserrce of other zubordinate police

officers who were present in the Centre. A show cause notice was served on the
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applicant for this act of indiscipline. The applicant denied that he had mi$ehaved with

the ACP. Howev€r, he had not denid that he w€ilt to the ACP for permission to go

home on the ground that he was sick and srffering from pain in the stomach. Counsel for

the applicant zubmitted thd the applicant was really sick and he had zubmitted an

application for grant of leave on26-4-2OO2 but the same was rejected. He drew attention

to Annexure A-3, which is an appfication srbmitted by the applicant on26.4.2W2. In the

application it was stated that the applicant was not wdl and wantod to go home so that he

could get treatment. He requested that he slnuld be grarrted casual leave for 29.4.2002

and station leave permission for Saturday and Sunday falling on 2f and 28th of April,

2002. The applicant s€erns to have been recomrnended by his immediate srperioq but it

was rejected by the Inspector in-charge of the Comprter Centre and was not forwarded

to the ACP (Computer C€otre). Counsd further rcferred to the prescription of LNJP

Hospital of the same date which showed that the applicant was srffering from pain in the

abdomen and loose motions for three dap. He was given some medicines and advised to

attend the OPD the next day. He then referred to D.D. entry No.5 dated 26.4.2002,

Annexure A-4 which slrowed that the applicant had gone to JNJP Hospital where some

ECG was done and the Duty Consables in the Lospttal had informed the concerned

officers. This document furtlrcr slrowed that SI Saiinn SfuEh and HC Ajay Singh were

sent to LNJP Hospital to look after the applicant but after the ECG was takeg the

applicant was discharged ard he was advised to dtend the OPD for deailed examination

on27.4.2N2. Annonre A-5 is dso an OPD card of a CGHS dispensary dated 26.4.2002

where the doctor had prescribod some medicines for him. Argument of the learned

counsel for the applicant is tlnr the applicant was not pretading to be sick but was
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actually sich still he was denied short leavg which is ordinarily allowed after 12 noon.

According to him for s.rch a short leave, leave application was not required.

12. Contention of the applicant that he had submitted application for leave on

26.4.2002 is belied by his own document, AnnexureA-3. Annorure A-3 showed that the

applicant had requested for gnnt of casual leave for 29-42OO2 and permission for station

leave on 27n andZA" Ap.,t, 2002 which happend to be holidays on account of Saturday

and Sunday. The applicant, as srch had not applid for causal leave for 26h of April,

2002. Admittedly, he was denid p€rmission to go home on 26.4.20012. It has also not

been denied that the applicant went to CGHS aispensary and the LNJP Hospital on

26.4.2002 after lunch. He was not admitted there nor had the doctor advised him medical

rest. Rather after conducting ECG and prescribing some medicines, he was asked to

attend the OPD next day for detailed examination.

13. The charge against the applicant is that he had mi$ehaved with the ACP when he

went to the Computer Centre and enquired about his pain in the aMomen. The applicant

in his representation has admitted that the ACP has come to the Computer Centre but had

denied that he had mi$ehaved with him. At the same time he has dso stated that

although he was sick but the ACP was not ready to bdieve him. Though the counsel for

the applicant zubmitted that short leave on the ground of sickness should not have been

refused as per the standing departmental instnrctions, yet he has not been able to produce

such instructions.

14. The applicant wanted to leave the Computer Centre on the ground that he was

suffering from pain in his aMomem. The ACP in-charge of the Computer Centre did not

grant him this permission. The ACP served a show cause notice on the applicant for
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taking disciplinary proceedings for minor punishment on the ground that he has

misbehaved with him in the Computer Centre in thc presence of srbordinate stafi, which

is an act of gross indiscipline. The ACP being disciplinary authority had discretion to

decide about holding of inquiry. He adoped srrmnary procedure. The applicant never

sought opportunity to produce evidence or an oral lrearing He wanted to see the DCP not

the disciplinary authority. Counsel for the applicant, howwer, drew attention to

Annexure A-14 which is dated 18.7.2W2 and is dleged to have been written by Ms.

Meenakshi datrghter of Head Constable to l\[rs. Kiran Bedi. It is in the form of a letter

but to whom it has been addressed has not been rrentioned. It says that her father was

berng mentally harassed unnecessarity by the ACP and thd he was mentally disturbed.

The next letter is also dated l8.7.2OOZ and is written by the HC Babli of Computer Centre

wherein it was statd that the ACP wanted hff (H.C Bab[) to give false statement against

HC Hari Dutt which she refirsed to give and since then she was being harassed on one or

the other pretext. She accordingly sought her transfer to East District. According to the

respondents, no *rch letter was received in the office of the respondents. It is also not

understood how this letter could be gven to the applicant and not to proper authority who

was competent to transfer this lady Head Constable. Both these letters are dated

18.7.2002, i.e., long after the irrcident of ?5.4.2W2. The order of the disciplinary

authority impugned in the OA is datd 19.6.2W2. Ttrcsc letters haing written much after

the penalty imposed on the applicant would not $ow thd the disciplinary proceedings

were mala fide or false.
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15. In the first ground pleaded in the OA the applicant has alleged that as per the

order of the disciplinary authority, the applicant could not have been permitted to go

home unless he was advised medical rest by the competent medical attendant as per

medical attendance roster/rules but the partianlar rule was not quoted. It was further

submitted that at the same tinre the appellate authority in its order observed that the

Government servafit could go on leave witlrout rest prescribed by ttre doctor in case of his

illness. So the view of the disciplinary authority and the appellate authority are

contradictory. The applicant seems to have not correctly read the two orders. The

disciplinary authority had observed in its order that a Government servant could not be

permitted to go home unless he is gnrrted medical rest by the competent medical

authority and that the applicant a[egedly obtained an OPD prescription from the LNJP

Hospital but the doctor had not advised medical rest. Tt e appellate authority, on the

other hand, had observed that in case the applicant was not well, he should have gone to a

doctor and had taken rest for going home. He could go for rest also without the

prescription of the doctor but after taking ca$al leave- There is no contradiction between

the views ofthese two authorities.

16. The next ground pleaded by the applicant in the OA is that the punishment of

censure awarded to the applicant was in violation of Ddhi Police @unishment & Appeal)

Rules, 1980, Police Commissioner's SO No.l4, CCS (Leave) Rules, 1944, 11.2, I'1.212

and I 1.213 and the principles of naturd justice and public policy. Howwer, he has not

been able to show that any ofttrese rules applicable in his case have been contravened.

17. Yet another ground pleaded by the applicant is thd the respondent No.4, the

disciplinary authority, was adopting dual policy. While he was punished on asking for
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sick leave but at another time he was allowed 3 days leave in the same circumstances.

On 26.4.2002, the applicant has not srbmitted an application for cas.ral l@ve, therefore,

the question of its grant or refi$al did not arise. The causal leave for 29.4.2002 which he

had asked for was, howwer, ,ejected by his srperior inspector, who according to the

applicant, is competent to grant or refuse the casud leave. It is dso not disputed by the

applicant that he was availing ca$al leave which wtre being sanctioned to him.

19. According to the applicant he was denied his right to seek leave when it was

expected of the srpervisory ofEcers to provide a transport with attendant in case the

applicant was ill. It is not understood in what context this ground has been pleaded. It is

not a case of the applicant that he bame so seriously ill in the Computer Certre that it

became necessary for him to be renroved to a hospitd and the superior officers did not
a

ma& an arragement for his gorng to the hospital.

20. The next ground is that the punishrnent is not in accordance with the various

judgments and orders passd by the Hon'ble Sprenre Court and the High Courts.

Zl. The disciplinary arthority has held that the applicant tnd misbehaved with the

ACP (C&R) in the presence of the ottrer srbordimre police officers present in the

Computer Centre and as s.rch was Srilty of indisciplfule and his conduct was unbecoming

of a police officer. The punishment of censre in the frcts ad circumstances of the case

by no reasoning could be considered not commensuate with the gravity of the proven

charge. The Tribunal even otherwise has no power ard jurisdiction to interfere with the

amount of punishment unless it is grossty disproportionate to the seriousness of the

charge or is shocking to the conscious ofthe court. In the present case, the applicant

committed breach of discipline and the disciplinary autlprity in its wisdonr, awarded him
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minor penalty of censure, which does not warrant any interference from the Tribunal.

(See Devi Singh Vs. Punjab Tourist Development Corporation Fed. And Another,

{2003} 8 SCC 9 and Danoh Panna Sagar Rural Regional Bank and Another Vs.Munna

Lal Jain, 2oO4 { l0} SCALE 590).

22. Having regard to the above disarssioq there is no merit in the application and it is

dismissed but without any order as to costs.

-Lu -- e-.C"-o- & "(-'- '
,/ (M.A. Khan)

Yice Chairman (J)

Rakesh

i

*r




